Flood Alert Info - Lukely Brook

Area Description

Lukely Brook from Carisbrooke to Newport.
This is a Flood Alert Area. For this area the highest level of flood notification that you will receive is a Flood Alert. No Flood Warnings or Severe Flood Warnings are issued for this area.
Get a Flood Insurance Quote
for your Home or Business
There are no Flood Alerts currently in force for this area. See below for historical flood warnings.

Area Covered by this Flood Alert

The orange highlighted area on the map below outlines the area covered by this Flood Alert.
Download the Flood Assist App
Download the Flood Assist App to view current flood warnings, check your flood risk, and create your digital flood action plan.
Sign up for Live Flood Warnings & Alerts
Sign up to receive live flood warning and alert updates for your location using data from the Environment Agency, SEPA and NRW.

Flood Alert History

Number of historic Flood Alerts that have previously been recorded for this area:
We can provide a Flood Insurance Quote for properties in the Newport area

Historical Flood Alert Messages for this Area


Flood Alert issued on 5 Mar 2020 12:24
Lukely Brook
Water Levels in the Lukely Brook in Newport are high and rising. In the last 24 hours, 20mm of rain has fallen at Carisbrooke. This is a significant volume in a short period of time. In the next 1 hour, the river will rise to bankfull and could come out of bank from Old Westminster Lane to Hunny Cross Way, flooding footpaths. Surface water flooding could affect the bottom of Castle Street. Further rain is expected over the next 6 hours, and the Aquatics Centre at Vicarage Walk near Foxes Road will remain vulnerable to flood impacts during this time. All of our debris screens are clear and are allowing the river to flow freely. Riverside footpaths near Hunnycross Way could be flooded and impassable. This Flood Alert will be updated at 10:00 on 06/03/2020.


Flood Alert issued on 15 Dec 2018 19:16
Lukely Brook
In the last 6 hours 25mm of rain has fallen at Carisbrooke. This is close to half a months rain in one day. River Levels in the Lukely Brook are high and continue to rise. All of our grill structures are currently clear and free of debris. The river will be bankfull in most locations. Most of the rain has now cleared the area so water levels will remain high for the next couple of hours before they begin to fall. Further rain is expected Sunday afternoon, but without causing any flooding. Our operational contractors are out in the area making sure the river is kept free of blockages. We continue to monitor levels in the river and our web camera images at grill sites. We recommend that residents nearest the river take action to protect their property. River level data at Carisbrooke and Hunny Hill can be viewed at www.Gaugemap.co.uk This Flood Alert will be updated at 12:00 on Sunday 15/12/18 or sooner, if we think property flooding will occur.